

Wisconsin Legislative Council

RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz Clearinghouse Director Margit Kelley Clearinghouse Assistant Director Anne Sappenfield Legislative Council Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 21-110

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Council Staff and the Legislative Reference Bureau, dated November 2020.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In the caption for the proposed rule, the designation "Adm" should not be repeated, and subunits within a provision should be grouped together. [s. 1.01 (1) (Example), Manual.] Accordingly, the rule caption's listing of affected provisions should be revised to appear as follows:

to amend Adm 1.05 (2) and (3), 2.04 (1m) (b) and (5), 21.09 (7), 30.05 (11), 50.02 (2), 50.03 (1), (6), (8), and (9) (Note), 50.04 (1) (a), (2), (5), and (6), 50.05 (1) (Note), (2) (d), (3) (f), and (5), 89.02 (5), 89.05 (6), 92.01 (8) (c), 92.04 (2) (j), 92.40 (11) and (18) (b), ER 44.09 (1) (intro.), and Game 4.04 (1) (i).

- b. In s. Adm 50.03 (6) (intro.), it appears that the word "Disability" should be underscored as it is new inserted material. Also, consider revising the introductory statement to specify that "any of the following" subunits apply, and revising the subunits to each end in a period, rather than a semicolon, in order to conform with current drafting conventions. [s. 1.11, Manual.]
- c. In s. Adm 50.03 (8), consider revising the phrase "qualified persons with disabilities" to the singular "qualified person with a disability". [s. 1.05 (1) (c), Manual.] This would also fix the issue with the underscored "s" to make "person" plural. Only whole words may be amended in their entirety. [s. 1.04 (4) (b) and (Examples), Manual.] However, if the plural form is maintained, the phrase "a handicapped persons with disabilities" should be revised to appear as "a handicapped person persons with disabilities". Throughout the proposed rule, consider revising the plural to the singular in order to conform with current drafting conventions.

4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

In the citations to statutory authority section of the rule analysis prepared by the department, "s. 20.**291**(1) (a) 4., Stats." should be changed to "s. 20.**921** (1) (a) 4., Stats."